§ High costs associated with centre pivots that get bogged and the need to replace after ten years;
§ major overhauls to replace sprinklers, tyres and track maintenance
§ wide ranges in power costs, some being very low due to the use of off peak tariffs.

The main factors that influence operating costs, capital costs, and system life are design, maintenance and
management. Therefore, optimistic and pessimistic scenarios have been developed to explore cost ranges in
costs:

§ The optimistic scenario is based on operating costs being 50% of assumed base case, capital costs being
33% lower and an additional five years life is gained from the system.

§ The pessimistic scenario is that the base case operating costs are increased to 150% of assumed base
case, capital costs are 33% higher and five years reduced life occurs.

Table 3-9: Sensitivity of annual costs $/ha to changes in key variables per hectare

2014 Cost assumptions

2018 Cost assumptions

The sensitivity analysis shows that all systems examined had large ranges between optimistic and pessimistic
scenarios, these ranges are wider ($+/- 1,000/ha/y in 2014 and $+/- $1,600/ ha in 2018) that the differences
in costs between efficient systems ($251/ha/y in 2014 and $281/ha/y in 2018 from Table 3-8).

This indicates that design, maintenance and management are more important drivers of total costs than the
differences between the types of efficient systems.

Key variable Base Case
Gravity channel

surface irrigation Pipe and Riser Centre Pivot Drip
Labour charged @ $50.00 Labour charged @ $25.00 +200 +150 +63 +63
Power rate @ 10.00c/kWh Power rate @ 25.00c/kWh n/a -43 -143 -68
Power rate @ 20.00c/kWh n/a -14 +48 +23
Power rate @ 30.00c/kWh n/a +14 +48 +23
Water cost @ $75.00 -450 -425 -350 -300
Water cost @ $100.00 Water cost @ $125.00 -225 -213 -175 -150
Water cost @ $150.00 per ML includes delivery charges +225 +213 +175 +150
Interest charged @ 4.0% -120 -150 -130 -200
Interest charged @ 8.0% +120 +150 +130 +200
all annual operating costs -50% -713 -687 -640 -505
all annual operating costs +50% +713 +687 +640 +505
Total system capital cost  -33% -198 -252 -272 -418
Total system capital cost +33% +198 +252 +272 +418
Interest charged @ 500.0% -40 -30 -108 -167
-Interest charged @ 500.0% +60 +87 +217 +333
Optimistic case (50% operating cost, -33% capital cost, +5 years life) -951 -969 -1,020 -1,089
Pessimistic case (150% operating cost, +33% capital, -5 years) +971 +1,025 +1,128 +1,256

6.0%

Key variable Base Case
Gravity channel

surface irrigation Pipe and Riser Centre Pivot Drip
Labour charged @ $50.00 Labour charged @ $35.00 +120 +83 +30 +30
Power rate @ 15.00c/kWh Power rate @ 28.00c/kWh n/a -38 -124 -59
Power rate @ 25.00c/kWh n/a -9 +67 +32
Power rate @ 35.00c/kWh n/a +20 +67 +32
Water cost @ $200.00 -675 -638 -525 -450
Water cost @ $250.00 Water cost @ $275.00 -225 -213 -175 -150
Water cost @ $300.00 per ML includes delivery charges +225 +213 +175 +150
Interest charged @ 4.0% -120 -150 -130 -200
Interest charged @ 8.0% +120 +150 +130 +200
all annual operating costs -50% -1,436 -1,354 -1,183 -964
all annual operating costs +50% +1,436 +1,354 +1,183 +964
Total system capital cost  -33% -198 -252 -272 -418
Total system capital cost +33% +198 +252 +272 +418
Increased life of infrastructure by 5 years -40 -30 -108 -167
-Decreased life of infrastructure by 5 years +60 +87 +217 +333
Optimistic case (50% operating cost, -33% capital cost, +5 years life) -1,674 -1,636 -1,563 -1,549
Pessimistic case (150% operating cost, +33% capital, -5 years) +1,694 +1,692 +1,672 +1,716

6.0%

C O M P A R I S O N  O F  I R R I G A T I O N  S Y S T E M  C O S T S  –  U P D A T E  2 0 1 8 .  1 1

3 . 9  C O N C L U S I O N S

Based on the assumptions adopted, despite differences in capital upfront costs, there is little difference in total
costs between the systems, when they are all efficient (Figure 3-1).

Key sensitivities that drive annualised costs are:

§ Capital cost, interest rate and life
§ Water cost and water use
§ Power cost for centre pivot systems
§ Labour cost for surface (gravity) and pipe and riser

Capital costs and energy costs are higher for pressurised systems, but this is offset by reduced labour and
reduced water costs.

Sensitivity testing has highlighted wide ranges and this is illustrated in the optimistic and pessimistic scenarios